
Participant Organization Telephone Cellphone Skype Email

1
Antigua & 
Barbuda Corah Hackett

National Ozone Officer/Finance, the Economy 
and Public Administration (Trade & Industry) 1 (268) 562-1609  +1 (268) 723-1553 odsunit@candw.ag

2 Argentina Juan Alter

Consultor Técnico - Sistema de Licencias, 
Subsecretaría de Promoción del Desarrollo 
Sustentable, Oficina Programa Ozono (54 11) 4348-8274  jalter@ambiente.gob.ar 

3 Bahamas Ryan Perpall
National Ozone Officer/Department of 
Environmental Health (1 242) 322-2845 noubahamas@outlook.com

4 Belize Gisel Correa
Ozone Officer Assistant / Department of the 
Environment (501) 802-2542/2816 (501) 635-0472 corgis02

envirodept@btl.net, envirodept@ffsd.gov.bz; 
giselcorrea@yahoo.com

5 Bolivia Cinthya Lezana

Encargada de Proyecto IM/Comisión 
Gubernamental Ozono, Minsterio de Medio 
Ambiente y Agua

(591-2) 241-2949, 214-
6382/1122 (591 ) 6054-0600

cinthyalezana@gmail.com, 
cinthya_lezana@hotmail.com

6 Brasil Gabriela Lira

Analista Ambiental/Coordenação de Proteção 
da Camada de Ozônio/Secretaria de Mudanças 
Climáticas e Qualidade Ambiental/Ministério do 
Meio Ambiente (55) 61 2028-2604 55.61.9223.4441 gabitnlira gabriela.lira@mma.gov.br 

7 Brasil Miriam Potzernheim

Environmental Analyst - Montreal Protocol / 
Board of Environment Quality / IBAMA - 
Brazilian Institute of Environment and 
Renewable Resources (55) 61 3316 1325 55.61.8118.5148 miriamleone miriam.potzernheim@ibama.gov.br

8 Chile Lorena Alarcon

Consultora Programa Ozono/División de 
Políticas y Regulación Ambiental/Ministerio del 
Medio Ambiente (56 2) 240 5799 56.9.8198-3915 loripondia lalarcon@mma.gob.cl

9 Colombia Angelica Antonilez

Consultora Unidad Tecnica de 
Ozono/Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo 
Sostenible

(571) 332-3638, 332-3400 
Ext. 1608 (571) 300-570-7382 angelica.antolinez aantolinez@minambiente.gov.co

10 Costa Rica Elidier Vasquez
Coordinador/Proceso de Investigación y 
Desarrollo/DIGECA-MINAE (506) 2257-1839 evargas@minae.go.cr

11 Dominica Kimisha Thomas

Environmental Officer in the Environmental 
Coordinating Unit/Ministry of Environment, 
Natural Resources, Physical Planning and 
Fisheries 001(767) 266 5260 kimishathomas

ecu@dominica.gov.dm, 
kimishathomas@gmail.com

12
Dominican 
Republic Elias Gomez

Oficial Nacional de Ozono/Encargado Programa 
Nacional de Protección de la Capa de Ozono 
PRONAOZ (1 809) 5674399 809.350.7052 egomezmesa@gmail.com
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13 Ecuador Ana Correa

Oficial Nacional de Ozono/Directora de 
Eficiencia Industrial/Ministerio de Industrias y 
Productividad (593) 2256-2258 (593) 999.22.4713 ascorrea@mipro.gob.ec

14 El Salvador Ítalo Córdova

Oficial Nacional de Ozono/Especialista en 
Materiales/Ministerio de Ambiente y Recursos 
Naturales

(503) 21 32 95 60; 78 56 05 
18 (503)785-60518 italo.famingo icordova@marn.gob.sv

15 Grenada Leslie Smith

National Ozone Officer/Ministry of Finance, 
Planning, Economy, Energy, Foreign Trade & 
Cooperative 440-2731/32 smithld31@gmail.com

16 Guyana Behonka Dey
National Ozone Officer/Hydrometeorological 
Service/Ministry of Agriculture 592.225.9303 592.680.3616 bdey.ozone@yahoo.com

17 Haiti Fritz  Nau
Coordonnateur/Bureau National 
Ozone/Minister of Environment (509) 3832 4074 fritznau@yahoo.fr

18 Honduras Enrique Arias

Oficial Nacional de Ozono/Coordinador de la 
Unidad Técnica de Ozono/Secretaría de 
Recursos Naturales y Ambiente (504) 9990-5159 proyicc@yahoo.es

19 Jamaica Nicol Walker

National Ozone Officer/Project Manager, 
NOU/National Envrironment and Planning 
Agency (876) 754-7540 ext 2313 nicol.walker nwalker@nepa.gov.jm

20 Jamaica Patrice Gilpin National Ozone Unit/NEPA (876) 754-7540 ext 2439 patrice.gilpin@nepa.gov.jm

21 Jamaica Sejean Jones National Ozone Unit/NEPA (876) 754-7540 ext 2314 sejean.jones@nepa.gov.jm

22 México Martin Salas

Coordinador Plan Nacional de Eliminacion de 
HCFC/Unidad de Protección de la Capa de 
Ozono/SEMARNAT (52) 55 5624-3583

martin.salas@semarnat.gob.mx, 
msalasm@hotmail.com 

23 Nicaragua Hilda Espinoza

Oficial Nacional de Ozono/Coordinadora de la 
Oficina Tecnica de Ozono/Ministerio de 
Ambiente y los Recursos Naturales (505) 2233.4455 hespinoza@marena.gob.ni

24 Panamá Niurka González
Asistente Técnico/Unidad Nacional de 
Ozono/Ministerio de Salud (507) 512-9549 (507) 6690-8495 niurkasg niurkasg@hotmail.com

25 Paraguay Gloria Rivas
Coordinadora de la Oficina Técnica del 
Ozono/Secretaría del Ambiente (595-21) 61-5806/07 grivas.rodriguez@gmail.com

26 Peru Rosa del Castillo
Directora General, Asuntos Ambientales, 
Ministerio de la Producción (51 1) 616-2200/2207 (51) 9963-71259 rmdelc@produce.gob.pe

27 St. Kitts & Nevis June Hughes

National Ozone Officer/Senior Environment 
Officer (ag) /Dept of Physical Planning & 
Environment/Ministry of Sustanaible Dev

(1 869) 465-2521 ext. 1251 
/ 465-2277 ccodoe@sisterisles.kn
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28 St. Lucia Donnalyn Charles
National Ozone Officer/Sustainable Dev & 
Env/Ministry of Sus Dev, Energy, Science & Tech (758) 451-8746 donnalyn.charles donnalyncharles@gmail.com

29
St. Vincent & the 
Grenadines Janeel Miller Findlay

National Ozone Officer/Environmental 
Management Department-Ministry of Health, 
Wellness & Environment (1 784) 485-6992 janeel.miller janeelmiller@hotmail.com

30
Trinidad & 
Tobago Neera Singh

National Ozone Assistant/Environmental Policy 
and Planning Division/Ministry of the 
Environment and Water Resources 868-625-3158 neerasingh6 neera.singh@gov.tt

31 Uruguay Roberto Marvid
Consultor - Unidad de Ozono /MVOTMA 
/DINAMA (598) 2917-0710 ext. 4301  (598) 9961-8740 roberto.marvid rmarvid@ozono.gub.uy 

32
Venezuela 
FONDOIN Carmelina Flores

Presidente/Fundación Fondo De Reconversión 
Industrial- FONDOIN

 (58 212) 731-3932/731-
2992

cflores@fondoin.gob.ve, 
carmelina1944flores@gmail.com

33
Marshall Tech 
Group Alan Marshall Director, Intl Business Development 876.835.4248 alskypejam alanmarshall@consultant.com

34
Sustainable 
Options Limited Devon Gardner Technical Director 868.756.6315 devon.gardner gardner_devon@yahoo.co.uk

35 Expert/EIA Avipsa Mahapatra Climate Policy Analyst/EIA 1-202-483-6621 1-347-931-0129 avipsa.mahapatra amahapatra@eia-global.org
36 Expert/UNEP Stephen Gorman UNEP Consultant 819.665.2136 sgorman1 stevegorman54@gmail.com

37
Environment 
Canada Philippe Chemouny

Manager, Montreal Protocol Program, Intl 
Affairs Branch  (819) 997-2768 philippe.chemouny@ec.gc.ca

38 GIZ Alvaro Zurita Project Manager/Proklima International 49 6196 79 3294 alvaro.zurita@giz.de

39
Multilateral 
Fund Cecilia Mercado

Senior Project Management Officer/Fund 
Secretariat 1-514-282-7861 1-514-627-0493 cmercado@unmfs.org

40
Ozone 
Secretariat Gilbert Bankobeza

Chief, Legal Affairs and Compliance/Ozone 
Secretariat (254 20) 762 3854 gilbert.bankobeza@unep.org

41 UNDP Regional Anderson Alves

Programme Analyst, /Montreal Protocol 
Unit/Chemicals/Environment and Energy 
Group, BDP (507) 6542.3673 anderson.alves@undp.org

42 UNDP Regional Kasper Koefoed

Regional Coordinator for Latin America and 
Caribbean/Montreal Protocol 
Unit/Chemicals/Environment and Energy 
Group, BDP (507) 302-4573 kasper.koefoed kasper.koefoed@undp.org

43 UNEP-DTIE Ezra Clark Green Customs Coordinator 33 (0)1 44 37 76 11 ezra.clark@unep.org
44 UNEP-DTIE Shamilla Nair-Bedouelle Head of OzonAction Branch 33 1 44 37 14 59 shamila.nair-bedouelle@unep.org
45 UNEP-ROLAC Joella Hayams Programme Assistant (507) 305-3162 joella0921 joella.hayams@unep.org
46 UNEP-ROLAC Marco Pinzon Programme Officer (507) 305-3154 mapinzon marco.pinzon@unep.org
47 UNEP-ROLAC Mirian Vega Regional Networks Coordinator (507) 305-3158 mmvvpp4 mirian.vega@unep.org
48 UNIDO Guillermo Castellá Deputy to the Director and Unit Chief 43 1 26026 3821 G.Castella@unido.org
49 UNIDO Sid Menad Si Ahmed Director of the Montreal Protocol Branch 43 1 26026 3821 S.Si-Ahmed@unido.org
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